

Date: 18 November 2016



Your Reference:

Our Reference: 20753761

Enquiries to: Peter Williams

Mr Lee Jefferson
request-363131-737ee955@whatdotheyknow.com

Information and Records Management
London Borough of Camden
Old Town Hall
Judd Street
London
WC1H 9JE

Tel: 020 7974 7857
peter.williams@camden.gov.uk

www.camden.gov.uk

Dear Mr Jefferson

Freedom of Information Act 2000

Thank you for your request for information, received on 05 October 2016. You requested:

Please kindly provide a list of council-run buildings (including Libraries, Day Care Centres, Community Centres, Schools and Administrative bases) which your Council has had to close since 2010. Please provide the name of the buildings and the postcodes of the buildings.

Please see below for addresses of council run buildings used as Libraries, Day Care Centres, Community Centres, Schools and Administrative bases that have closed since 1/1/2010:

Libraries	
Regents Park Library Robert Street NW1 3QT	Closed, now Camden CAB
Youth Centres	
Medburn Centre 136 Chalton Street NW1 1RX	Demolished as part of construction of new secondary school
Administrative offices	
79 Camden Road NW1 9EU	SOLD
Town Hall Extension Argyle Street WC1H 8EQ	SOLD
98/100 St Pancras Way NW1 9NF	SOLD
Bidborough House Mabledon Street WC1H 9BF	SOLD
156 West End Lane NW6 1SD	Contracts exchanged for sale
Kings Cross Estate office Hollisfield Cromer Street WC1 8 LG	Vacant
Phoenix Court Purchase Street NW1 1EL	Let
1st 2nd 4th floors Bedford House 125/133 Camden High Street NW1 7JR	Leases surrendered
2nd 3rd 4th and 6th floors Clifton House 93 Euston Road NW1 2R	Leases surrendered
115 Wellesley Road NW5 4BT	Regeneration scheme demolished
42 Caversham Road	Lease expired

This information is provided according to the definition outlined in your request.

We hope that the information is useful to you.

Notes

Please note the information is still covered by copyright legislation. You are not authorised to re-use this information for commercial or research purposes as defined by the Re-Use of Public Sector Regulations 2005. If you do wish to re-use this information please contact: Information and Records Management, London Borough of Camden, Old Town Hall, Judd Street, London, WC1H 9JE, who will assess your request.

If you are unhappy with any aspect of the way in that your request has been processed then you have the right to issue a complaint. If you wish to issue a complaint, please set out in writing your grounds of appeal (within 2 months of this correspondence) and send it to: Information and Records Management, London Borough of Camden, Old Town Hall, Judd Street, London, WC1H 9JE and your complaint will be administered through our Internal Review procedure.

If you are still not satisfied following the Internal Review, you have a right to appeal to the Information Commissioner's Office. They can be contacted at: Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire. SK9 5AF.

Telephone: 01625 545 700

www.ico.gov.uk

Yours sincerely

Peter Williams
Information and Records Management Officer
peter.williams@camden.gov.uk